Profit and Loss includes only a portion of the annual earnings of the Acquired Companies. Using the
unaudited consolidated pro forma adjusted EBITDA for such comparison allows the inclusion of an
estimation, for the entire period, of the earnings that will contribute to the servicing of the debt incurred
in relation to the acquisitions.

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit and Loss has been prepared for information purposes only and,
because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent the Group’s

actual financial results.

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit and Loss does not necessarily reflect what the combined Group’s
financial position or results of operations would have been, had the acquisitions occurred on the dates
indicated in the pro-forma calculations. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial
condition and results of operations of the Group with the Acquired Companies.

The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma values
reflected below, due to a variety of factors.

23.3  Consolidated Pro-Forma Profit and Loss

 Consolidated PL  Normalisation  One off
Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

GROSS SALES 3,172,569,561   2,257,931   -   3,174,827,492

NET SALES 3,172,569,561   (269,348,768)   -   2,903,220,793

Other operating revenues 12,939,079   141,878   -   13,080,957

 OPERATING INCOME 3,185,508,640   (269,206,890)   -   2,916,301,750

OPERATING EXPENSES (3,025,927,142)   269,328,586   14,703,933   (2,741,894,622)

 OPERATING PROFIT 159,581,498   121,696   14,703,933   174,407,127

Finance cost (96,657,482)   (19,403)   -   (96,676,885)

Interest income 2,292,209   -   -   2,292,209

Other financial income 132,058   -   -   132,058

Other financial expenses (46,185,700)   (37)   -   (46,185,737)

 FINANCIAL RESULT (140,418,915)   (19,440)   -   (140,438,355)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 19,162,583   102,256   14,703,933   33,968,772

Income tax expense (23,112,601)   -   (2,352,629)   (25,465,230)

 NET RESULT   (3,950,018)   102,256   12,351,304   8,503,542

12 months ended December 31, 2025

MEDLIFE GROUP
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENEDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

22
Free translation from the original Romanian version.

23. 4  From Net Result to Adjusted EBITDA

 Consolidated PL  Normalisation  One off
Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Net income/(loss) for the period (3,950,018)   102,256   12,351,304   8,503,542

Add back:

Taxes on income 23,112,601   -   2,352,629   25,465,230

Out of which:

Base tax expense 23,112,601   -   -   23,112,601

One off impact -   -   2,352,629   2,352,629

Net financial result 140,418,915   19,440   -   140,438,355

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment, including write-ups
284,900,329   115,771   -   285,016,101

Adjusted EBITDA   444,481,827   237,467   14,703,933   459,423,228

12 months ended December 31, 2025

23.5  Sales split by Business Line

 Consolidated PL  Normalisation  One off
Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Clinics 1,184,308,228   (104,793,773)   -   1,079,514,455

Stomatology 122,214,708   -   -   122,214,708

Laboratories 352,036,726   235,198   -   352,271,924

Corporate 306,922,059   -   -   306,922,059

Hospitals 883,256,613   (164,790,193)   -   718,466,420

Pharmacies 78,400,432   -   -   78,400,432

Other 245,430,795   -   -   245,430,795

Total Sales   3,172,569,561   (269,348,768)   -   2,903,220,793

*The negative amounts resulting from the elimination of the amounts from the National Healthcare
Program for Oncology are in the total amount of  271,606,699 RON.

23.6   Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma Profit and Loss

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit and Loss for the 12 months period ended December 31, 2025 has been
prepared starting from the Consolidated Profit and Loss of the Group as of December 31, 2025.

The Consolidated Pro Forma was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by

the Group in the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2025.